

CASE NO. 18-3143

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

DANIEL FERRERAS ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

AMERICAN AIRLINES, INC.
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal From the Order Granting Class Certification
by the United States District Court for the District of New Jersey,
Civil Action No. 2:16-cv-2427 (JLL)(JAD)

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

Steven P. Lehotsky
Jonathan D. Urick
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062

Adam G. Unikowsky
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave. NW Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
aunikowsky@jenner.com

Gabriel K. Gillett
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
353 N. Clark Street
Chicago, IL 60654

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT REGARDING CONSENT.....	1
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
I. By Certifying the Class Without Verifying that Rule 23 Was Satisfied, the District Court Prejudiced Not Only American, But Also Class Members with Meritorious Claims.....	5
II. The Supreme Court’s Recent <i>Tyson Foods</i> Decision Illustrates the District Court’s Error In Certifying The Class Here.	11
III. The Court Should Reaffirm That Ascertainability Is Required For Class Certification, and Hold That This Class Is Not Ascertainable.	15
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Angeles v. US Airways, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 587658 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 13, 2017)	9, 13
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	7
<i>Carrera v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 727 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2013)	15, 16, 17
<i>City Select Auto Sales Inc. v. BMW Bank of N. Am. Inc.</i> , 867 F.3d 434 (3d Cir. 2017)	15, 17
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	6
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	7
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 569 U.S. 66 (2013).....	6
<i>Halle v. W. Penn Allegheny Health Sys. Inc.</i> , 842 F.3d 215 (3d Cir. 2016)	5
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014).....	6
<i>Hargrove v. Sleepy’s LLC</i> , 2018 WL 1092457 (D.N.J. Feb. 28, 2018)	17
<i>Hayes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 725 F.3d 349 (3d Cir. 2013)	14, 17
<i>Marcus v. BMW of N. Am., LLC</i> , 687 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2012)	6, 7, 17
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Sci.–Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	7

In re: Tropicana Orange Juice Marketing and Sales Practices Litig.,
2018 WL 497071 (D.N.J. Jan. 22, 2018).....17

Tyson Foods v. Bouphakeo,
136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016).....3, 11, 12, 14

STATUTES AND RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....15, 16

N.J.S.A. § 34:11-56a25.....10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brian T. Fitzpatrick,
An Empirical Study of Class Action Settlements and Their Fee Awards 7 J. Empirical Legal Stud. 811 (2010).....7

Richard A. Nagareda,
Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof,
84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 97 (2009)7

2 William Rubenstein,
NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 4:50 (5th ed. 2012).....14
